

#### **Press Releases**

## Woman in court for fraud over employment with six companies

2017-12-20

A woman appeared in the Eastern Magistracy today (December 20) after being charged by the ICAC with defrauding her six previous employers of employment as insurance agent or membership consultant by using false academic proofs.

Yeung Chung-ting, 40, who was charged on Monday (December 18), faced six charges of fraud, contrary to Section 16A of the Theft Ordinance.

No plea was taken today. Principal Magistrate Ms Bina Chainrai adjourned the case to January 31 next year for mention.

The case arose from a corruption complaint. Subsequent ICAC enquiries revealed the above alleged offences.

At the material time, the defendant had been variously employed as membership consultant by an employment agency and as insurance agent by five insurance companies.

According to the regulations of the Hong Kong Federation of Insurers, all insurance agents employed after January 1, 2000 must have attained at least Form 5 level of education or equivalent.

Five of the charges alleged that between August 12, 2002 and April 11, 2013, the defendant falsely represented to five insurance companies that she had attained Form 5 level of education, and with intent to defraud, induced the five insurance companies to offer employment to her as insurance agent, which resulted in benefit to her or in prejudice to those companies.

The remaining charge alleged that between October 26 and November 2, 2012, the defendant falsely represented to an employment agency that she had been educated at a secondary school and completed a five-year course, and with intent to defraud, induced the employment agency to offer her employment for secondment to a bank to work as membership consultant, which resulted in benefit to her or in prejudice to that employment agency.

The defendant was granted cash bail of \$10,000. She was also ordered not to leave Hong Kong, reside at the reported address, inform the ICAC 24 hours prior to any change of address, and not to interfere with prosecution witnesses.

The prosecution was today represented by ICAC officer Eastman Tang. Back to Index

1 of 1 26-Dec-2017, 11:31



# 新聞公佈

### 廉署起訴女子涉嫌以假學歷騙取六間公司職位今提堂

### 2017年12月20日

廉政公署落案起訴一名女子,控告她涉嫌使用虛假學歷證明,欺詐六名前僱主以聘用她為保險代理人或會員顧問。被告今日(十二月二十日)在東區裁判法院提堂。

楊頌婷,四十歲,星期一(十二月十八日)被控六項欺詐罪名,違反《盜竊罪條例》第16A條。

被告今日無須答辯。主任裁判官錢禮將案件押後至明年一月三十一日再提訊。

廉署早前接獲貪污投訴,調查後揭發上述涉嫌罪行。

被告於案發時先後分別獲一間職業介紹所聘用為會員顧問,並獲五間保險公司聘用為保險代理人。

根據香港保險業聯會制定的規例,所有於二○○○年一月一日後入職的保險代理人必須擁有至少中五或同等的教育程度。

其中五項控罪指被告涉嫌於二oo二年八月十二日至二o一三年四月十一日期間虛假地向五間保險公司表示自己已取得中五的教育程度,並意圖詐騙而誘使該五間保險公司聘用她為保險代理人, 導致被告獲得利益或該五間公司蒙受不利。

餘下一項控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一二年十月二十六日至十一月二日期間虛假地向一間職業介紹所表示自己曾於一間中學就讀及完成五年的中學課程,並意圖詐騙而誘使該職業介紹所聘用她並調派她到一間銀行任職會員顧問,導致被告獲得利益或該職業介紹所蒙受不利。

被告獲准以現金一萬元保釋。她亦受命不准離開香港,須在報住的地址居住,如更改地址須於二十四小時前通知廉署,以及不得騷擾控方證人。

控方今日由廉署人員鄧展超代表出庭。 <u>返回目錄</u>

1 of 1 26-Dec-2017, 11:31